

JYOTI  
RAJESH  
MANE

Digitally signed  
by JYOTI  
RAJESH MANE  
Date: 2026.02.18  
16:34:13 +0530

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

BAIL APPLICATION NO. 8 OF 2026

Ram Karshan Bhutiya ...Applicant  
vs.  
Union Of India And Anr ...Respondent

\*\*\*\*\*

Mr. Karthik S. Bhandary i/b. Shekhar S. Bhandary, for Applicant.  
Ms. Sangita Shinde, APP for Respondent-State.

\*\*\*\*\*

CORAM : AARTI SATHE, J.

DATED : 18 February 2026

P. C. :

1. Heard learned counsel for the parties.
2. Learned counsel for the Applicant, Mr. Bhandary, submits that by order dated 9th January 2026, this Court observed that Criminal Bail Application No. 2998 of 2025 arises out of the same crime number and has been filed by the co-accused. It was therefore directed that the present Bail Application be listed along with Bail Application No. 2998 of 2025.
3. Learned APP Ms. Shinde appears on behalf of the State.
4. In view of the request made by learned counsel for the Applicant, list the present matter along with Criminal Bail Application No. 2998 of 2025.
5. Stand over to **25th February 2026**.

(AARTI SATHE, J.)